

D.Y. PATIL EDUCATION SOCIETY [Deemed to be University], Kolhapur Re-accredited by NAAC with 'A' Grade



POLICY DOCUMENT TO **INSTITUTE GOLD MEDAL**

D. Y. Patil Education Society, Kolhapur (Deemed to be University)

Policy Document to Institute Gold Medal

D. Y. Patil Education Society (Deemed to be University) was established as per MHRD GOI notification no. F.9-26/2004-U.3 dated 1st September 2005. At present the University is conducting the programmes in its constituent units viz MBBS, MD/MS, B.Sc. Nursing, P.B.B.Sc. Nursing, M.Sc. Nursing, M.Sc. Nursing, M.Sc. Medical Physics, M.Sc. Medical Physics, M.Sc. Medical Biochemistry, M.Sc. Anatomy, M.Sc. Medical Biotechnology, M.Sc. Applied Physics, Ph.D. programmes, Certificate Courses, Fellowship Courses.

The University has conducted seven convocation programmes, till today. In order to encourage the students and felicitate meritorious students the University has instituted following Gold Medals-

- 1. D. Y. Patil University Gold Medal for having secured highest marks in MBBS Examination
- 2. D. Y. Patil University Gold Medal for having secured highest marks in B.Sc. Nursing Examination
- 3. D. Y. Patil University Gold Medal for having secured highest marks in P.B.B.Sc. Nursing Examination
- 4. D. Y. Patil University Gold Medal for having secured highest marks in M.D. Examination
- 5. D. Y. Patil University Gold Medal for having secured highest marks in M.S. Examination
- 6. Excellence in Research Award

In the course of time, with the donations of faculty members, the university has instituted following medals/awards.

- 1. "Dr. P. B. Jagirdar Excellence Award" for excellence in the subject Community Medicine at III/I MBBS examination
- 2. "Malan Madhukar Sabnis Memorial Award" for excellence in the subject Ophthalmology at III/I MBBS examination
- 3. "Mrs. Hemlata Ramnath Wagh Gold Medal" for excellence in the subject General Medicine at III/II MBBS examination
- 4. "Mr. Ramnath Vitthal Wagh Gold Medal" for excellence in the subject M.D. (Medicine) Examination

These medals and awards are being distributed at the auspicious hands of the Chief Guest in the convocation. However, the Board of Management in its meeting held on 4th December 2018, has resolved to prepare the policy document to institute the Gold Medal.

Considering this resolution, Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor has constituted following committee.

- 1. Prof. J. F. Patil, Member BOM Chairman
- 2. Dr. C. D. Lokhande, Dean IDS Member
- 3. Dr. R. J. Khyalappa, Professor & Head, Medicine Member

A meeting of this committee was convened on Thursday 18th April 2019 at 4.00 pm. The committee discussed thoroughly and recommended the following policy.

- The Donor must be ready to deposit required and sufficient amount as corpus fund in the form of fixed deposit with the university. At present the University is accepting Rs. 1.00 lac as Corpus Fund. Considering the rising prices of gold and precious metals as also falling rate of interest henceforth, this amount should be increased to Rs. 2.00 lacs.
- 2. From annual interest accrued, 25% amount will be diverted to the corpus fund.
- 3. The conditions laid down by the donor will be honored.
- 4. The name of the Gold Medal will be suggested by the Donor, but will be confirmed by the University.
- 5. The Gold Medal will be in the form of Gold plated Silver Medal. In case, the rate of interest goes down and if the amount of interest is falling short then the university may request the donor/successors to increase the amount in corpus fund. In case of failure on behalf of the donor, the Competent Authority will decide the further course of action.
- 6. The invitation of Annual convocation will be given to the donor. The donor may attend the convocation at his own cost.
- 7. These conditions will continue to apply to the successors of the donor.
- 8. There should be minimum two Ph.D. awardees in the Convocation for selecting a candidate for Excellence in Research Award.
- 9. Changes, if any, as and when required, will be made by the Board of Management.